900450187

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM473430

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Accretive Health, Inc.		01/05/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	R1 RCM Inc.	
Street Address:	401 North Michigan Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 2700	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60611	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3701503	АН		
Registration Number:	4041573	AHTOANALYTICS		
Registration Number:	4339700	AHTOCONTACT		
Registration Number:	4080251	AHTONECESSITY		
Registration Number:	4121870	AHTOSCHEDULE		
Registration Number:	4069682	MEDICAL FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS		
Registration Number:	4140490	MEDICAL FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS		
Registration Number:	4581817	PART A REVIEW		
Registration Number:	4581816	PRESUMPTION REVIEW		
Registration Number:	4577576	UNEXPECTED RECOVERY REVIEW		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128628738

Email: michelle.nowicki@kirkland.com

Michelle Nowicki **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006328 FRAME: 0879 900450187

Address Line 4: Chica	Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10816-72	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Nowicki	
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Nowicki/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2018	

Total Attachments: 42

source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page1.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page2.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page3.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page4.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page5.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page6.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page7.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page8.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page9.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page10.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page11.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page12.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page13.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page14.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page15.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page16.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page17.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page18.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page19.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page20.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page21.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page22.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page23.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page24.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page25.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page26.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page27.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page28.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page29.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page30.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page31.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page32.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page33.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page34.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page35.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page36.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page37.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page38.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page39.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page40.tif

source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page41.tif source=Accretive Health, Inc. to R1 RCM Inc. name change#page42.tif



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT

COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS FILED FROM AND INCLUDING THE RESTATED

CERTIFICATE OR A MERGER WITH A RESTATED CERTIFICATE ATTACHED OF

"R1 RCM INC." AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

RESTATED CERTIFICATE, FILED THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MAY,
A.D. 2010, AT 11:25 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, FILED THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 2015, AT 2:05 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION, FILED THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2016, AT 6:18 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ACCRETIVE HEALTH, INC." TO "R1 RCM INC.", FILED THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2017, AT 9:06 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, FILED THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY,
A.D. 2017, AT 12:11 O'CLOCK P.M.



Authentication: 202529706

Date: 04-17-18

3677734 8100X SR# 20182771859

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:28 AM 05/25/2010 FILED 11:25 AM 05/25/2010 SRV 100564375 - 3677734 FILE

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

ACCRETIVE HEALTH, INC.

(originally incorporated on July 2, 2003 under the name Healthcare Services, Inc.)

FIRST: The name of the Corporation is Accretive Health, Inc.

SECOND: The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at that address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted by the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of all classes of stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 505,000,000 shares, consisting of (i) 500,000,000 shares of Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share ("Common Stock"), and (ii) 5,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, \$0.01 par value per share ("Preferred Stock").

The following is a statement of the designations and the powers, privileges and rights, and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof in respect of each class of capital stock of the Corporation.

COMMON STOCK.

- 1. <u>General</u>. The voting, dividend and liquidation rights of the holders of the Common Stock are subject to and qualified by the rights of the holders of the Preferred Stock of any series as may be designated by the Board of Directors upon any issuance of the Preferred Stock of any series.
- 2. <u>Voting</u>. The holders of the Common Stock shall have voting rights at all meetings of stockholders, each such holder being entitled to one vote for each share thereof held by such holder; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that, except as otherwise required by law, holders of Common Stock shall not be entitled to vote on any amendment to this Certificate of Incorporation (which, as used herein, shall mean the certificate of incorporation of the Corporation, as amended from time to time, including the terms of any certificate of designations of any series of Preferred Stock) that relates solely to the terms of one or more outstanding series of Preferred Stock if the holders of such affected series are entitled, either separately or together as a class with the holders of one or more other such series, to vote thereon pursuant to this Certificate of Incorporation. There shall be no cumulative voting.

The number of authorized shares of Common Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders

of a majority of the stock of the Corporation entitled to vote, irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

- 3. <u>Dividends</u>. Subject to any preferential dividend or other rights of any then outstanding Preferred Stock, the holders of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive dividends and other distributions (payable in cash, property or capital stock of the Corporation) when, as and if declared thereon by the Board of Directors from time to time out of any assets or funds of the Corporation legally available therefor and shall share equally on a per share basis in such dividends and distributions.
- 4. <u>Liquidation</u>. Upon any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, after payment or provision for payment of the debts and other liabilities of the Corporation and subject to any preferential or other rights of any then outstanding Preferred Stock, holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to receive all the remaining assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders, ratably in proportion to the number of shares of Common Stock held by them.

B. PREFERRED STOCK.

Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series, each of such series to have such terms as stated or expressed herein and in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of such series adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as hereinafter provided. Any shares of Preferred Stock that may be redeemed, purchased or acquired by the Corporation may be reissued except as otherwise provided by law.

Authority is hereby expressly granted to the Board of Directors from time to time to issue the Preferred Stock in one or more series, and in connection with the creation of any such series, by adopting a resolution or resolutions providing for the issuance of the shares thereof and by filing a certificate of designations relating thereto in accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, to determine and fix the number of shares of such series and such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such designations, preferences and relative participating, optional or other special rights, and qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, including dividend rights, conversion rights, redemption privileges and liquidation preferences, as shall be stated and expressed in such resolutions, all to the full extent now or hereafter permitted by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the resolutions providing for issuance of any series of Preferred Stock may provide that such series shall be superior or rank equally or be junior to any other series of Preferred Stock to the extent permitted by law.

The number of authorized shares of Preferred Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the voting power of the capital stock of the Corporation entitled to vote thereon, voting as a single class, irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FIFTH: Except as otherwise provided herein, the Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the

manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute and this Certificate of Incorporation, and except as set forth in Article EIGHTH, all rights conferred upon stockholders, directors or any other persons by and pursuant to this Certificate of Incorporation are granted subject to this reservation.

SIXTH: In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred upon it by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, and subject to the terms of any series of Preferred Stock, the Board of Directors shall have the power to adopt, amend, alter or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation by the affirmative vote of a majority of the directors present at any regular or special meeting of the Board of Directors at which a quorum is present. The stockholders may not adopt, amend, alter or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation, or adopt any provision inconsistent therewith, unless such action is approved, in addition to any other vote required by this Certificate of Incorporation, by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the votes that all the stockholders would be entitled to cast in an election of directors or class of directors. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this Certificate of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Corporation, and notwithstanding the fact that a lesser percentage may be specified by law, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the votes that all the stockholders would be entitled to cast in an election of directors or class of directors shall be required to amend, alter or repeal, or to adopt any provision inconsistent with, this Article SIXTH.

SEVENTH: Except to the extent that the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same exists or hereafter may be amended, prohibits the elimination or limitation of liability of directors for breaches of fiduciary duty, no person who is or was a director of the Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duty as a director, notwithstanding any provision of law imposing such liability. No amendment to or repeal of this provision by the stockholders of the Corporation or by changes in law, or the adoption of any other provision of this Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article Seventh, unless otherwise required by law, shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the Corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption of such inconsistent provision, provided, however, that if the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware is amended to permit further elimination or limitation of the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as so amended.

EIGHTH: The Corporation shall provide indemnification as follows:

I. Actions, Suits and Proceedings Other than by or in the Right of the Corporation. The Corporation shall indemnify each person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (other than an action by or in the right of the Corporation) by reason of the fact that he or she is or was, or has agreed to become, a director or officer of the Corporation, or is or was serving, or has agreed to serve, at the request of the Corporation, as a director, officer, partner, employee or trustee of, or in a similar capacity with, another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise (including any employee benefit

plan) (all such persons being referred to hereafter as an "Indemnitee"), or by reason of any action alleged to have been taken or omitted in such capacity, against all expenses (including attorneys' fees), liabilities, losses, judgments, fines, excise taxes and penalties arising under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in connection with such action, suit or proceeding and any appeal therefrom, if Indemnitee acted in good faith and in a manner that Indemnitee reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Corporation, and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful. The termination of any action, suit or proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, conviction or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall not, of itself, create a presumption that Indemnitee did not act in good faith and in a manner that Indemnitee reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Corporation, and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had reasonable cause to believe that his or her conduct was unlawful.

- 2. Actions or Suits by or in the Right of the Corporation. The Corporation shall indemnify any Indemnitee who was or is a party to or threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action or suit by or in the right of the Corporation to procure a judgment in its favor by reason of the fact that Indemnitee is or was, or has agreed to become, a director or officer of the Corporation, or is or was serving, or has agreed to serve, at the request of the Corporation, as a director, officer, partner, employee or trustee of, or in a similar capacity with, another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise (including any employee benefit plan), or by reason of any action alleged to have been taken or omitted in such capacity, against all expenses (including attorneys' fees) and, to the extent permitted by law, amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in connection with such action, suit or proceeding and any appeal therefrom, if Indemnitee acted in good faith and in a manner that Indemnitee reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Corporation, except that no indemnification shall be made under this Section 2 in respect of any claim, issue or matter as to which Indemnitee shall have been adjudged to be liable to the Corporation, unless, and only to the extent, that the Court of Chancery of Delaware or the court in which such action or suit was brought shall determine upon application that, despite the adjudication of such liability but in view of all the circumstances of the case, Indemnitee is fairly and reasonably entitled to indemnity for such expenses (including attorneys' fees) that the Court of Chancery of Delaware or such other court shall deem proper.
- 3. <u>Indemnification for Expenses of Successful Party</u>. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Article EIGHTH, to the extent that an Indemnitee has been successful, on the merits or otherwise, in defense of any action, suit or proceeding referred to in Sections 1 and 2 of this Article EIGHTH, or in defense of any claim, issue or matter therein, or on appeal from any such action, suit or proceeding, Indemnitee shall be indemnified against all expenses (including attorneys' fees) actually and reasonably incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in connection therewith. Without limiting the foregoing, Indemnitee shall be considered for the purposes hereof to have been wholly successful with respect to any action, suit or proceeding, or in defense of any claim, issue or matter therein or any appeal therefrom, that is disposed of, on the merits or otherwise (including a disposition without prejudice), without (i) the disposition being adverse to Indemnitee, (ii) an adjudication that Indemnitee was liable to the Corporation, (iii) a

plea of guilty or nolo contendere by Indemnitee, (iv) an adjudication that Indemnitee did not act in good faith and in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Corporation, and (v) with respect to any criminal proceeding, an adjudication that Indemnitee had reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful.

- Notification and Defense of Claim. As a condition precedent to an Indemnitee's right to be indemnified, such Indemnitee must notify the Corporation in writing as soon as practicable of any action, suit, proceeding or investigation involving such Indemnitee for which indemnity will or could be sought. With respect to any action, suit, proceeding or investigation of which the Corporation is so notified, the Corporation will be entitled to participate therein at its own expense and/or to assume the defense thereof at its own expense, with legal counsel reasonably acceptable to Indemnitee. After notice from the Corporation to Indemnitee of its election so to assume such defense, the Corporation shall not be liable to Indemnitee for any legal or other expenses subsequently incurred by Indemnitee in connection with such action, suit, proceeding or investigation, other than as provided below in this Section 4. Indemnitee shall have the right to employ his or her own counsel in connection with such action, suit, proceeding or investigation, but the fees and expenses of such counsel incurred after notice from the Corporation of its assumption of the defense thereof shall be at the expense of Indemnitee unless (i) the employment of counsel by Indemnitee has been authorized by the Corporation, (ii) counsel to Indemnitee shall have reasonably concluded that there may be a conflict of interest or position on any significant issue between the Corporation and Indemnitee in the conduct of the defense of such action, suit, proceeding or investigation or (iii) the Corporation shall not in fact have employed counsel to assume the defense of such action, suit, proceeding or investigation, in each of which cases the fees and expenses of counsel for Indemnitee shall be at the expense of the Corporation, except as otherwise expressly provided by this Article EIGHTH. The Corporation shall not be entitled, without the consent of Indemnitee, to assume the defense of any claim brought by or in the right of the Corporation or as to which counsel for Indemnitee shall have reasonably made the conclusion provided for in clause (ii) above. The Corporation shall not be required to indemnify Indemnitee under this Article EIGHTH for any amounts paid in settlement of any action, suit, proceeding or investigation effected without its written consent. The Corporation shall not settle any action, suit, proceeding or investigation in any manner that would impose any penalty or limitation on Indemnitee without Indemnitee's written consent. Neither the Corporation nor Indemnitee will unreasonably withhold or delay its consent to any proposed settlement.
- 5. Advancement of Expenses. Subject to the provisions of Section 6 of this Article EIGHTH, in the event of any threatened or pending action, suit, proceeding or investigation of which the Corporation receives notice under this Article EIGHTH, any expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in defending an action, suit, proceeding or investigation or any appeal therefrom shall be paid by the Corporation in advance of the final disposition of such matter; provided, however, that the payment of such expenses incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in advance of the final disposition of such matter shall be made only upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of Indemnitee to repay all amounts so advanced in the event that it shall ultimately be determined by final judicial decision from which there is no further right to appeal that Indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation as authorized in this Article EIGHTH; and provided further that no such advancement of expenses

shall be made under this Article EIGHTH if it is determined (in the manner described in Section 6) that (i) Indemnitee did not act in good faith and in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Corporation, or (ii) with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, Indemnitee had reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful. Such undertaking shall be accepted without reference to the financial ability of Indemnitee to make such repayment.

- 6. Procedure for Indemnification and Advancement of Expenses. In order to obtain indemnification or advancement of expenses pursuant to Section 1, 2, 3 or 5 of this Article EIGHTH, an Indemnitee shall submit to the Corporation a written request. Any such indemnification and advancement of expenses shall be made promptly, and in any event within 60 days after receipt by the Corporation of the written request of Indemnitee, except in the case of a claim for an advancement of expenses, the applicable period shall be 30 days, unless (i) the Corporation has assumed the defense pursuant to Section 4 of this Article EIGHTH (and none of the circumstances described in Section 4 of this Article EIGHTH that would nonetheless entitle the Indemnitee to indemnification for the fees and expenses of separate counsel have occurred) or (ii) the Corporation determines within such applicable period that Indemnitee did not meet the applicable standard of conduct set forth in Section 1, 2 or 5 of this Article EIGHTH, as the case may be. Any such indemnification, unless ordered by a court, shall be made with respect to requests under Section 1 or 2 only as authorized in the specific case upon a determination by the Corporation that the indemnification of Indemnitee is proper because Indemnitee has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in Section 1 or 2, as the case may be. Such determination shall be made in each instance (a) by a majority vote of the directors of the Corporation consisting of persons who are not at that time parties to the action, suit or proceeding in question ("disinterested directors"), whether or not a quorum, (b) by a committee of disinterested directors designated by majority vote of disinterested directors, whether or not a quorum, (c) if there are no disinterested directors, or if the disinterested directors so direct, by independent legal counsel (who may, to the extent permitted by law, be regular legal counsel to the Corporation) in a written opinion, or (d) by the stockholders of the Corporation.
- by this Article EIGHTH shall be enforceable by Indemnitee in any court of competent jurisdiction. Neither the failure of the Corporation to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such action that indemnification is proper in the circumstances because Indemnitee has met the applicable standard of conduct, nor an actual determination by the Corporation pursuant to Section 6 of this Article EIGHTH that Indemnitee has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption that Indemnitee has not met the applicable standard of conduct. In any suit brought by Indemnitee to enforce a right to indemnification, or brought by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the Corporation shall have the burden of proving that Indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified, or to such advancement of expenses, under this Article EIGHTH. Indemnitee's expenses (including attorneys' fees) reasonably incurred in connection with successfully establishing Indemnitee's right to indemnification, in whole or in part, in any such proceeding shall also be indemnified by the Corporation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in any suit brought by Indemnitee to enforce a right to

indemnification hereunder it shall be a defense that the Indemnitee has not met any applicable standard for indemnification set forth in the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

- 8. <u>Limitations.</u> Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Article EIGHTH, except as set forth in Section 7 of this Article EIGHTH, the Corporation shall not indemnify an Indemnitee pursuant to this Article EIGHTH in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such Indemnitee unless the initiation thereof was approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Article EIGHTH, the Corporation shall not indemnify an Indemnitee to the extent such Indemnitee is reimbursed from the proceeds of insurance, and in the event the Corporation makes any indemnification payments to an Indemnitee and such Indemnitee is subsequently reimbursed from the proceeds of insurance, such Indemnitee shall promptly refund indemnification payments to the Corporation to the extent of such insurance reimbursement.
- 9. Subsequent Amendment. No amendment, termination or repeal of this Article EIGHTH or of the relevant provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware or any other applicable laws, or the adoption of any other provision of this Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article EIGHTH, shall adversely affect or diminish in any way the rights of any Indemnitee to indemnification under the provisions hereof with respect to any action, suit, proceeding or investigation arising out of or relating to any actions, transactions or facts occurring prior to the final adoption of such amendment, termination or repeal (except to the extent such amendment, termination or repeal permits the Corporation to provide broader indemnification rights on a retroactive basis than permitted prior thereto).
- Article EIGHTH shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which an Indemnitee seeking indemnification or advancement of expenses may be entitled under any law (common or statutory), this Certificate of Incorporation, the Bylaws of the Corporation, an agreement or vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, both as to action in Indemnitee's official capacity and as to action in any other capacity while holding office for the Corporation, and shall continue as to an Indemnitee who has ceased to be a director or officer, and shall inure to the benefit of the estate, heirs, executors and administrators of Indemnitee. Nothing contained in this Article EIGHTH shall be deemed to prohibit, and the Corporation is specifically authorized to enter into, agreements with officers and directors providing indemnification rights and procedures different from those set forth in this Article EIGHTH. In addition, the Corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by its Board of Directors, grant indemnification rights to other employees or agents of the Corporation or other persons serving the Corporation and such rights may be equivalent to, or greater or less than, those set forth in this Article EIGHTH.
- 11. Partial Indemnification. If an Indemnitee is entitled under any provision of this Article EIGHTH to indemnification by the Corporation for some or a portion of the expenses (including attorneys' fees), liabilities, losses, judgments, fines (including excise taxes and penalties arising under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974) or amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in connection with any action, suit, proceeding or investigation and any appeal therefrom but not, however, for the total amount thereof, the Corporation shall nevertheless indemnify Indemnitee for the portion of

such expenses (including attorneys' fees), liabilities, losses, judgments, fines (including excise taxes and penalties arising under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974) or amounts paid in settlement to which Indemnitee is entitled.

- 12. <u>Insurance</u>. The Corporation may purchase and maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise (including any employee benefit plan) against any expense, liability or loss incurred by him or her in any such capacity, or arising out of his or her status as such, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 13. Savings Clause. If this Article EIGHTH or any portion hereof shall be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable on any ground whatsoever by any court of competent jurisdiction, (a) the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Article EIGHTH shall not in any way be effected or impaired thereby; and (b) the Corporation shall nevertheless indemnify each Indemnitee as to any expenses (including attorneys' fees), liabilities, losses, judgments, fines (including excise taxes and penalties arising under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974) and amounts paid in settlement in connection with any action, suit, proceeding or investigation, whether civil, criminal or administrative, including an action by or in the right of the Corporation, to the fullest extent permitted by any applicable portion of this Article EIGHTH that shall not have been invalidated and to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, provided further, that to the fullest extent possible, the provisions of this Article EIGHTH (including, without limitation, each such portion of this Article EIGHTH containing any such provisions held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable) shall be construed so as to give effect to the intent manifested by the provision held invalid, illegal or unenforceable.
- 14. <u>Definitions</u>. Terms used herein and defined in Section 145(h) and Section 145(i) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware shall have the respective meanings assigned to such terms in such Section 145(h) and Section 145(i).

NINTH: This Article NINTH is inserted for the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation.

- 1. <u>General Powers</u>. The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors.
- 2. <u>Number of Directors; Election of Directors</u>. Subject to the rights of holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect directors, the number of directors of the Corporation shall be established by the Board of Directors. Election of directors need not be by written ballot, except as and to the extent provided in the Bylaws of the Corporation.
- 3. <u>Classes of Directors</u>. Subject to the rights of holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect directors, the Board of Directors shall be and is divided into three classes, designated Class I, Class II and Class III. Each class shall consist, as nearly as may be possible, of one-third of the total number of directors constituting the entire Board of Directors. The

Board of Directors is authorized to assign members of the Board of Directors already in office to Class I, Class II or Class III at the time such classification becomes effective.

, .

- 4. Terms of Office. Subject to the rights of holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect directors, each director shall serve for a term ending on the date of the third annual meeting of stockholders following the annual meeting of stockholders at which such director was elected; provided that each director initially assigned to Class I shall serve for a term expiring at the Corporation's first annual meeting of stockholders held after the effectiveness of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation; each director initially assigned to Class II shall serve for a term expiring at the Corporation's second annual meeting of stockholders held after the effectiveness of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation; and each director initially assigned to Class III shall serve for a term expiring at the Corporation's third annual meeting of stockholders held after the effectiveness of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation; provided further, that the term of each director shall continue until the election and qualification of his or her successor and be subject to his or her earlier death, resignation or removal.
- 5. Quorum. The greater of (a) a majority of the directors at any time in office and (b) one-third of the number of directors fixed pursuant to Section 2 of this Article NINTH shall constitute a quorum of the Board of Directors. If at any meeting of the Board of Directors there shall be less than such a quorum, a majority of the directors present may adjourn the meeting from time to time without further notice other than announcement at the meeting, until a quorum shall be present.
- 6. Action at Meeting. Every act or decision done or made by a majority of the directors present at a meeting duly held at which a quorum is present shall be regarded as the act of the Board of Directors unless a greater number is required by law or by this Certificate of Incorporation.
- 7. <u>Removal.</u> Subject to the rights of holders of any series of Preferred Stock, directors of the Corporation may be removed only for cause and only by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the votes that all the stockholders would be entitled to cast in an election of directors or class of directors.
- 8. <u>Vacancies</u>. Subject to the rights of holders of any series of Preferred Stock, any vacancies or newly-created directorships in the Board of Directors, however occurring, shall be filled only by vote of a majority of the directors then in office, although less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director and shall not be filled by the stockholders. A director elected to fill a vacancy or to fill a position resulting from a newly-created directorship shall hold office until the next election of the class for which such director shall have been chosen, subject to the election and qualification of a successor and to such director's earlier death, resignation or removal.
- 9. <u>Stockholder Nominations and Introduction of Business, Etc.</u> Advance notice of stockholder nominations for election of directors and other business to be brought by stockholders before a meeting of stockholders shall be given in the manner provided by the Bylaws of the Corporation.

10. Amendments to Article. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this Certificate of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Corporation, and notwithstanding the fact that a lesser percentage may be specified by law, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the votes that all the stockholders would be entitled to cast in an election of directors or class of directors shall be required to amend or repeal, or to adopt any provision inconsistent with, this Article NINTH.

TENTH: Stockholders of the Corporation may not take any action by written consent in lieu of a meeting. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this Certificate of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Corporation, and notwithstanding the fact that a lesser percentage may be specified by law, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the votes that all the stockholders would be entitled to cast in an election of directors or class of directors shall be required to amend or repeal, or to adopt any provision inconsistent with, this Article TENTH.

ELEVENTH: Special meetings of stockholders for any purpose or purposes may be called at any time by the Board of Directors, the Chairman of the Board or the Chief Executive Officer, but such special meetings may not be called by any other person or persons. Business transacted at any special meeting of stockholders shall be limited to matters relating to the purpose or purposes stated in the notice of meeting. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this Certificate of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Corporation, and notwithstanding the fact that a lesser percentage may be specified by law, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the votes that all the stockholders would be entitled to cast in an election of directors or class of directors shall be required to amend or repeal, or to adopt any provision inconsistent with, this Article ELEVENTH.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, which restates, integrates and amends the certificate of incorporation of the Corporation, and which has been duly adopted in accordance with Sections 228, 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, has been executed by its duly authorized officer this 25th day of May, 2010.

ACCRETIVE HEALTH, INC.

Mary A. Tolan

President and Chief Executive Officer

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:08 PM 08/14/2015 FILED 02:05 PM 08/14/2015 SRV 151174765 - 3677734 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

OF.

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

ACCRETIVE HEALTH, INC.

Accretive Health, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY AS FOLLOWS:

The Board of Directors of the Corporation duly adopted a resolution on May 19, 2015, pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, setting forth an amendment to the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation and declaring said amendment to be advisable. The stockholders of the Corporation duly approved said amendment at a meeting of stockholders held on August 14, 2015 in accordance with Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. The resolution setting forth the amendment is as follows:

RESOLVED: That Article NINTH of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation be and hereby is deleted in its entirety and that the following be inserted in lieu thereof:

"NINTH. This Article NINTH is inserted for the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation.

- 1. <u>General Powers</u>. The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors.
- 2. <u>Number of Directors; Election of Directors</u>. Subject to the rights of holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect directors, the number of directors of the Corporation shall be established by the Board of Directors. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot except as and to the extent provided in the Bylaws of the Corporation.
- Stock to elect directors, until the election of directors at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 2018, the Board of Directors shall be and is divided into classes, with directors in each class having the terms of office specified in Section 4 of this Article NINTH. Commencing with the election of directors at the annual meeting to be held in 2018, the classification of the Board of Directors shall cease, and, subject to the rights of any holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect directors, directors shall thereupon be elected for a term expiring at the next annual meeting of stockholders.
- 4. <u>Terms of Office</u>. Subject to the rights of holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect directors, each director shall serve for a term ending at the election of directors at the

third annual meeting of stockholders following the annual meeting of stockholders at which such director was elected; provided that each director initially assigned to Class I shall serve for a term expiring at the Corporation's first annual meeting of stockholders held after the effectiveness of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation; each director initially assigned to Class II shall serve for a term expiring at the Corporation's second annual meeting of stockholders held after the effectiveness of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation; and each director initially assigned to Class III shall serve for a term expiring at the Corporation's third annual meeting of stockholders held after the effectiveness of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, commencing with the election of directors at the annual meeting to be held in 2016, the successor of each director whose term expires at such meeting shall be elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 2017; for the election of directors at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 2017, the successor of each director whose term expires at such meeting shall be elected for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 2018; and for the election of directors at the annual meeting to be held in 2018 and for the election of directors at each annual meeting thereafter, each director shall be elected for a term expiring at the next succeeding annual meeting. The term of each director shall continue until the election and qualification of his or her successor and be subject to his or her earlier death, resignation or removal.

- 5. Allocation of Directors Among Classes in the Event of Increases or Decreases in the Number of Directors. Until the election of directors at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 2018, in the event of any increase or decrease in the authorized number of directors, (i) each director then serving as such shall nevertheless continue as a director of the class of which he or she is a member and (ii) the newly-created or -eliminated directorships resulting from such increase or decrease shall be apportioned by the Board of Directors among the classes of directors.
- 6. Quorum. The greater of (a) a majority of the directors at any time in office and (b) one-third of the number of directors fixed pursuant to Section 2 of this Article NINTH shall constitute a quorum of the Board of Directors. If at any meeting of the Board of Directors there shall be less than such a quorum, a majority of the directors present may adjourn the meeting from time to time without further notice other than announcement at the meeting, until a quorum shall be present.
- 7. Action at Meeting. Every act or decision done or made by a majority of the directors present at a meeting duly held at which a quorum is present shall be regarded as the act of the Board of Directors unless a greater number is required by law or by this Certificate of Incorporation.
- 8. Removal. Subject to the rights of holders of any series of Preferred Stock, any director of the Corporation may be removed, with or without cause, by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the votes that all the stockholders would be entitled to cast in an election of directors.
- 9. <u>Vacancies</u>. Subject to the rights of holders of any series of Preferred Stock, any vacancy in the Board of Directors, however occurring, or any newly-created directorship resulting from an increase in the authorized number of directors, shall be filled only by a vote of

a majority of the directors then in office, although less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director and shall not be filled by the stockholders. A director elected to fill a vacancy shall be elected for the unexpired term of his or her predecessor in office, and, until the election of directors at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 2018, a director chosen to fill a position resulting from a newly-created directorship shall hold office until the next election of the class for which such director shall have been chosen, subject to the election and qualification of a successor and to such director's earlier death, resignation or removal.

- 10. <u>Stockholder Nominations and Introduction of Business, Etc.</u> Advance notice of stockholder nominations for election of directors and other business to be brought by stockholders before a meeting of stockholders shall be given in the manner provided by the Bylaws of the Corporation.
- 11. <u>Amendments to Article</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this Certificate of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Corporation, and notwithstanding the fact that a lesser percentage may be specified by law, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the votes that all the stockholders would be entitled to cast in an election of directors or class of directors shall be required to amend or repeal, or to adopt any provision inconsistent with, this Article NINTH."

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be duly executed by a duly authorized officer of the Corporation on this 14th day of August, 2015.

ACCRETIVE HEALTH, INC.

By: /s/ Daniel Zaccardo
Name: Daniel Zaccardo

Title: SVP/General Counsel/Corporate Secretary

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 06:18 PM 02/12/2016
FILED 06:18 PM 02/12/2016
SR 20160798800 - File Number 3677734

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATIONS OF 8.00% SERIES A CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK, PAR VALUE \$0.01 PER SHARE, OF ACCRETIVE HEALTH, INC.

Pursuant to Sections 151 and 103 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

ACCRETIVE HEALTH, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Company"), certifies that pursuant to the authority contained in its Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as amended from time to time (the "Certificate of Incorporation"), and in accordance with the provisions of Section 151 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors of the Company (the "Board of Directors") has duly approved and adopted the following resolution on December 7, 2015, and the resolution was adopted by all necessary action on the part of the Company:

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the authority vested in the Board of Directors by the Certificate of Incorporation and Section 151 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors does hereby designate, create, authorize and provide for the issue of a series of 370,000 shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share, having the voting powers and such designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other special rights, and qualifications, limitations and restrictions that are set forth in this resolution of the Board of Directors pursuant to authority expressly vested in it by the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation and hereby constituting an amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation as follows:

Section 1 Designation. The designation of the series of preferred stock of the Company is "8.00% Series A Convertible Preferred Stock," par value \$0.01 per share (the "Series A Preferred Stock"). Each share of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be identical in all respects to every other share of the Series A Preferred Stock. The Series A Preferred Stock shall be perpetual.

Section 2 Number of Shares. The authorized number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock is 370,000 shares. Series A Preferred Stock that is redeemed, purchased or otherwise acquired by the Company, or converted into another class or series of Capital Stock shall not be reissued as Series A Preferred Stock, and the Company shall take such actions as are necessary to cause such acquired or converted shares to resume the status of authorized but unissued shares of Preferred Stock.

Section 3 Defined Terms and Rules of Construction.

(a) **Definitions.** As used herein with respect to the Series A Preferred Stock:

"Affiliate" of any Person shall mean any other Person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by or under direct or indirect common control with such Person. For purposes of this

definition, "control" when used with respect to any Person has the meaning specified in Rule 12b-2 under the Exchange Act; and the terms "controlling" and "controlled" have meanings correlative to the foregoing.

"Beneficially Own" shall mean "beneficially own" as defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act.

"Board of Directors" shall mean the board of directors of the Company.

"Business Day" shall mean a day that is a Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday or Friday and is not a day on which banking institutions in New York, New York or Chicago, Illinois generally are authorized or obligated by law, regulation or executive order to close.

"Bylaws" shall mean the Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Company in effect on the date hereof, as they may be amended from time to time.

"Capital Stock" shall mean any and all shares, interests, rights to purchase, warrants, options, participations or other equivalents of or interests in (in each case however designated) stock issued by the Company.

"Certificate of Incorporation" shall mean the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, as amended from time to time, including by this Certificate of Designations.

"<u>Certificate of Designations</u>" shall mean this Certificate of Designations relating to the Series A Preferred Stock, as it may be amended from time to time.

"Change of Control" shall mean the occurrence of any of the following:

- (1) any Person shall Beneficially Own, directly or indirectly, through a purchase, merger or other acquisition transaction or series of transactions, shares of the Company's Capital Stock entitling such Person to exercise more than 50% of the total voting power of all classes of Voting Stock of the Company, other than an acquisition by the Company, any of the Company's Subsidiaries or any of the Company's employee benefit plans (for purposes of this clause (1), "Person" shall include any syndicate or group that would be deemed to be a "person" under Section 13(d)(3) of the Exchange Act); provided, that a Change of Control pursuant to this clause (1) shall not result from transfers by any Permitted Holder to any other Permitted Holder (other than pursuant to a transaction described in clause (2) below or a tender or exchange offer); or
- (2) the Company (i) merges or consolidates with or into any other Person, another Person merges with or into the Company, or the Company conveys, sells, transfers or leases all or substantially all of the Company's assets to another Person or (ii) engages in any recapitalization, reclassification or other transaction in which all or substantially all of the Common Stock is exchanged for or converted into cash, securities or other property, in each case other than a merger or consolidation:
- (A) that does not result in a reclassification, conversion, exchange or cancellation of the Company's outstanding Common Stock; provided that the holders of the Common Stock

outstanding immediately prior to such transaction hold the majority of the Common Stock immediately following such transaction;

- (B) which is effected solely to change the Company's jurisdiction of incorporation and results in a reclassification, conversion or exchange of outstanding shares of the Common Stock solely into shares of common stock of the surviving entity; or
- (C) where the Voting Stock outstanding immediately prior to such transaction is converted into or exchanged for Voting Stock of the surviving or transferee Person constituting a majority of the outstanding shares of such Voting Stock of such surviving or transferee Person (immediately after giving effect to such issuance).

"Close of Business" shall mean 5:00 p.m., Eastern Time, on any Business Day.

"Closing Price" shall mean the price per share of the final trade of the Common Stock on the applicable Trading Day on the principal national securities exchange or market on which the Common Stock is listed or admitted to trading (including any over-the-counter market).

"Code" shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Commission" shall mean the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, including the staff thereof.

"Common Participation Amount" shall have the meaning ascribed to in Section 4(a).

"Common Stock" shall mean the common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of the Company.

"Company" shall mean Accretive Health, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and any successor thereof.

"Conversion Price" shall mean the quotient of (i) the sum of (A) the Liquidation Preference plus (B) an amount per share equal to accrued but unpaid dividends not previously added to the Liquidation Preference on such share of Series A Preferred Stock from and including the immediately preceding Dividend Payment Date to but excluding the conversion date and (ii) \$1,000.

"Conversion Rate" shall mean 400, subject to adjustment as set forth in Section 8.

"<u>Current Market Price</u>" shall mean the average Closing Price for the ten (10) consecutive Trading Days immediately preceding, but not including, the date as of which the Current Market Price is to be determined.

"Debt Documents" shall mean each agreement of the Company for borrowed money in an aggregate principal amount in excess of \$25.0 million (with "principal amount" for purposes of this definition to include undrawn committed or available amounts) that is entered into by the Company from time to time and as may be amended, supplemented, restated, renewed, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time. For the avoidance of doubt, (x) obligations under multiple agreements may not be aggregated for purposes of satisfying the definition of

Debt Document, (y) mortgages, real estate leases, capital lease obligations, purchase money agreements, sale-leaseback transactions, equipment financing, inventory financing, letters of credit and receivables financing shall be eligible to constitute Debt Documents and (z) interest rate swaps, currency or commodity hedges and other derivative instruments shall be eligible to constitute Debt Documents measured on the basis of liability to the Company determined as of the date of the most recent quarterly or annual balance sheet of the Company, and not based on notional amount.

"Distributed Property" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 8(c).

"Dividend Payment Date" shall mean January 1, April 1, July 1 and October 1 of each year, commencing on April 1, 2016; provided that if any such Dividend Payment Date would otherwise occur on a day that is not a Business Day, such Dividend Payment Date shall instead be (and any dividend payable on Series A Preferred Stock on such Dividend Payment Date shall instead be payable on) the immediately succeeding Business Day.

"Dividend Period" shall mean the period commencing on and including a Dividend Payment Date and shall end on and include the day immediately preceding the next Dividend Payment Date; provided that the initial Dividend Period shall commence on and include the Original Issue Date and shall end on and include the day immediately preceding the first Dividend Payment Date.

"Dividend Rate" shall mean 8.00% per annum.

"Dividend Record Date" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 4(a).

"Equity-Linked Security" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 8(d).

"Exchange Act" shall mean the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

"Exchange Property" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 10(a).

"Excluded Issuance" shall mean, any issuances of (1) Capital Stock to any employee, officer or director of the Company pursuant to a stock option, incentive compensation stock purchase or similar plan outstanding as of the Original Issue Date or, subsequent to the Original Issue Date, approved by the Board of Directors or a duly authorized committee of the Board of Directors, (2) securities pursuant to any merger, joint venture, partnership, consolidation, dissolution, liquidation, tender offer, recapitalization, reorganization, share exchange, business combination or similar transaction or any other direct or indirect acquisition by the Company, whereby the Company's securities comprise, in whole or in part, the consideration paid by the Company in such transaction, (3) securities pursuant to a registration statement declared effective by the Securities and Exchange Commission, or a prospectus approved by the appropriate functional regulator under the applicable securities laws of any foreign jurisdiction, for which the securities so registered are to be offered and sold to the broad investing public by means of an at-themarket underwritten offering (excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, any rights offering or any offering at a discount to the Current Market Price other than any underwriting discount, fee or commission), (4) Capital Stock pursuant to options, warrants, notes or other rights to acquire securities of the Company outstanding on the Original Issue Date or issued pursuant to an

Excluded Issuance under clauses (1) and (2) above, (5) Common Stock upon conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock and exercise of the Warrant issued to the Investor pursuant to that certain Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 7, 2015, by and among the Company, the Investor and, solely for purposes of Sections 8.11, 9.2, 10.1, 10.2 and 10.5 through 10.15 thereof, Ascension Health Alliance d/b/a Ascension and (6) securities in connection with any dividend, distribution, split or combination referred to in Section 8(a).

"Fundamental Change" shall mean the occurrence of any of the following: (1) a Change of Control, (2) the Company, within the meaning of Title 11 of the U.S. Code or any similar federal or state law for the relief of debtors, (a) commences a voluntary case, (b) consents to the entry of an order for relief against it in an involuntary case, (c) consents to the appointment of a custodian of it for all or substantially all of its property or (d) makes a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors, or (3) the Common Stock has not been re-listed on any of the Nasdaq Global Select Market, the Nasdaq Global Market, the Nasdaq Capital Market, the New York Stock Exchange or any other United States national securities exchange on or prior to the one year anniversary of the Original Issue Date or, if re-listed prior to such date, the Common Stock ceases to be so listed on any such exchange at any time thereafter without the simultaneous listing on another of such exchanges.

"Independent Majority" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 8(e).

"Internal Reorganization Event" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 10(d).

"Investor" means TCP-ASC ACHI Series LLLP, a Delaware limited liability limited partnership.

"Investor Majority" means (1) at any time prior to when any Series A Preferred Stock has been converted into shares of Common Stock, Permitted Holders that hold a majority of the Series A Preferred Stock held at such time by all Permitted Holders and (2) at any time after any Series A Preferred Stock has been converted into shares of Common Stock, Permitted Holders that hold a majority of the shares of Common Stock held at such time by all Permitted Holders (assuming, for this purpose, that all Series A Preferred Stock then held by the Permitted Holders as of such time is converted as of such time into shares of Common Stock).

"Investor Rights Agreement" shall mean the investor rights agreement, dated February 16, 2016, as amended from time to time, by and between the Company and the Investor.

"Junior Stock" shall mean the Common Stock and any other class or series of Capital Stock that ranks junior to the Series A Preferred Stock (1) as to the payment of dividends or (2) as to the distribution of assets on any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, or both.

"Liquidating Distribution" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 8(c).

"Liquidation Preference" shall initially mean \$1,000 per share of Series A Preferred Stock; provided, however, that to the extent that the Company does not declare a PIK Dividend or declare and pay a dividend in cash on a Dividend Payment Date pursuant to Section 4(b) and (c), an amount equal to the Net Preferred Dividend shall be added to the Liquidation Preference of such share on the applicable Dividend Payment Date.

"Net Preferred Dividend" has the meaning ascribed to it in Section 4(b).

"Original Issue Date" shall mean February 16, 2016.

"Ownership Threshold" shall have the meaning given in the Investor Rights Agreement.

"Parity Stock" shall mean any class or series of Capital Stock (other than the Series A Preferred Stock) that ranks equally with the Series A Preferred Stock both (1) in the priority of payment of dividends and (2) in the distribution of assets upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company (in each case, without regard to whether dividends accrue cumulatively or non-cumulatively).

"Per Share Amount" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 7(a).

"Permitted Holders" shall mean, collectively, Investor, TowerBrook Capital Partners L.P., Ascension Health Alliance or any of their respective Affiliates.

"Permitted Transfer" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Investor Rights Agreement.

"Person" shall mean any individual, company, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, association, joint stock company, trust, unincorporated organization, government or agency or political subdivision thereof or any other entity.

"PIK Dividend" has the meaning ascribed to in Section 4(c).

"Preferred Director" has the meaning ascribed to it in Section 9(b).

"Preferred Dividend" has the meaning ascribed to it in Section 4(b).

"Preferred Stock" shall mean any and all series of preferred stock of the Company, including the Series A Preferred Stock.

"Record Date" shall mean, with respect to any dividend, distribution or other transaction or event in which the holders of Common Stock have the right to receive any cash, securities or other property or in which the Common Stock (or other applicable security) is exchanged for or converted into any combination of cash, securities or other property, the date fixed for determination of shareholders entitled to receive such cash, securities or other property (whether such date is fixed by the Board of Directors or by statute, contract, this Certificate of Designations or otherwise).

"Reorganization Event" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 10(a).

"Reorganization Event Date" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 10(a).

"Series A Preferred Stock" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 1.

"Spin-Off" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 8(c).

"Subsidiary" shall mean any company, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, joint stock company, trust, unincorporated organization or other entity for which the Company owns at least 50% of the Voting Stock of such entity.

"Trading Day" shall mean any Business Day on which the Common Stock is traded, or able to be traded, on the principal national securities exchange or market on which the Common Stock is listed or admitted to trading (including any over-the-counter market).

"Trigger Event" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 8(c).

"Voting Stock" shall mean Capital Stock of the class or classes pursuant to which the holders thereof have the general voting power under ordinary circumstances (determined without regard to any classification of directors) to elect one or more members of the Board of Directors (without regard to whether or not, at the relevant time, Capital Stock of any other class or classes (other than Common Stock) shall have or might have voting power by reason of the happening of any contingency).

Rules of Construction. Unless the context otherwise requires: (i) a term has the meaning assigned to it herein; (ii) an accounting term not otherwise defined herein has the meaning accorded to it in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in effect from time to time in the United States, applied on a consistent basis; (iii) words in the singular include the plural, and in the plural include the singular; (iv) "or" is not exclusive; (v) "will" shall be interpreted to express a command; (vi) "including" means including without limitation; (vii) provisions apply to successive events and transactions; (viii) references to any Section or clause refer to the corresponding Section or clause, respectively, of this Certificate of Designations; (ix) any reference to a day or number of days, unless expressly referred to as a Business Day or Trading Day, shall mean the respective calendar day or number of calendar days; (x) references to sections of or rules under the Exchange Act shall be deemed to include substitute, replacement or successor sections or rules, and any term defined by reference to a section of or rule under the Exchange Act shall include Commission and judicial interpretations of such section or rule; (xi) references to sections of the Code shall be deemed to include any substitute, replacement or successor sections as well as the Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder from time to time; (xii) headings are for convenience only; and (xiii) unless otherwise expressly provided in this Certificate of Designations, a reference to any specific agreement or other document shall be deemed a reference to such agreement or document as amended from time to time in accordance with the terms of such agreement or document.

Section 4 Dividends.

(a) Participation with Dividends on Common Stock. No cash dividend may be declared or paid on the Common Stock during a Dividend Period unless a cash dividend is also declared or paid (as applicable) on the Series A Preferred Stock for such Dividend Period in an amount (the "Common Participation Amount") equal to (A) the Per Share Amount as of the Record Date for such dividend (the "Dividend Record Date") multiplied by (B) the amount per share distributed or to be distributed in respect of the Common Stock in connection with such cash dividend.

Dividend Rate on Series A Preferred Stock. In addition to participation in cash dividends on Common Stock as set forth in Section 4(a), holders of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, on each share of Series A Preferred Stock and with respect to each Dividend Period, an amount (such amount, the "Net Preferred Dividend") equal to the Dividend Rate multiplied by the Liquidation Preference per share of Series A Preferred Stock (the "Preferred Dividend"). If and to the extent that the Company does not pay the entire Net Preferred Dividend for a particular Dividend Period in cash or declare and pay a PIK Dividend on the applicable Dividend Payment Date for such period, the amount of such Net Preferred Dividend not paid in cash or not declared and paid as a PIK Dividend shall be added to the Liquidation Preference in accordance with the definition thereof. Amounts payable at the Dividend Rate shall begin to accrue and be cumulative from the Original Issue Date, whether or not the Company has funds legally available for such dividends or such dividends are declared, shall compound on each Dividend Payment Date (i.e., no dividends shall accrue on other dividends unless and until the first Dividend Payment Date for such other dividends has passed without such other dividends having been paid on such date) and shall be payable in arrears on the first Dividend Payment Date after such Dividend Period. Dividends that are payable on the Series A Preferred Stock on any Dividend Payment Date shall be payable to holders of record of the Series A Preferred Stock as they appear on the stock register of the Company on the Record Date for such dividend, which shall be the date 15 days prior to the applicable Dividend Payment Date.

Dividends payable at the Dividend Rate on the Series A Preferred Stock in respect of any Dividend Period shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months. The amount of dividends payable at the Dividend Rate on the Series A Preferred Stock on any date prior to the end of a Dividend Period, and for the initial Dividend Period, shall be computed on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months, and actual days elapsed over a 30-day month (i.e., during each Dividend Period other than the Initial Dividend Period, \$20.00 of Preferred Dividend accrues).

Payment of Dividends. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Certificate of Designations, cash dividends shall be paid only to the extent (i) the Company has funds legally available for such payment, (ii) there are no provisions in any of the Debt Documents prohibiting the payment of cash dividends on the Series A Preferred Stock in such amount on the applicable Dividend Payment Date and (iii) the Board of Directors, or an authorized committee thereof, declares such dividend payable. To the extent the Board of Directors desires to declare any cash dividend or other distribution in cash on the Common Stock during any Dividend Period that requires a corresponding cash dividend on the Series A Preferred Stock in accordance with Section 4(a), it may do so only to the extent that (i) the Company has funds legally available for the payment of such dividend or distribution in cash on all of the shares of Common Stock and Series A Preferred Stock then outstanding and (ii) such cash dividend or distribution on the Common Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock shall be payable only on the applicable Dividend Payment Date for such Dividend Period. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Section 4, prior to the seventh anniversary of the Original Issue Date, the Preferred Dividend will be payable in kind in additional shares of Series A Preferred Stock (the "PIK Dividend") and following the seventh anniversary of the Original Issue Date, the Preferred Dividend will be payable in cash. With respect to the PIK Dividend, the number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock to be issued in payment of such PIK Dividend with respect to each

outstanding share of Series A Preferred Stock shall be determined by dividing (A) the amount of the Preferred Dividend by (B) the Liquidation Preference (excluding any amounts added to the initial Liquidation Preference pursuant to the proviso in the definition of Liquidation Preference and Section 4(b)) per share of Series A Preferred Stock. To the extent that any Preferred Dividend would result in the issuance of a fractional share of Series A Preferred Stock to any holder, then the amount of such fraction multiplied by the Liquidation Preference shall be paid in cash (unless there are no legally available funds with which to make such cash payment, in which event such cash amount shall be added to the Liquidation Preference in accordance with Section 4(a)).

(d) Priority of Dividends. Subject to Sections 4(a), (b) and (c), Section 8 and Section 9, such dividends (payable in cash, securities or other property) as may be determined by the Board of Directors or an authorized committee thereof may be declared and paid on any Capital Stock, including Common Stock and other Junior Stock, from time to time out of any funds legally available for such payment.

Section 5 Liquidation Rights.

- (a) Voluntary or Involuntary Liquidation. In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the affairs of the Company, whether voluntary or involuntary, holders of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive for each share of Series A Preferred Stock, out of the assets of the Company or proceeds thereof (whether capital or surplus) available for distribution to shareholders of the Company, and after satisfaction of all liabilities and obligations to creditors of the Company, on par with each share of Parity Stock but before any distribution of such assets or proceeds is made to or set aside for the holders of Junior Stock, an amount equal to the greater of (1) the sum of (a) the Liquidation Preference per share of the Series A Preferred Stock plus (b) an amount per share equal to accrued but unpaid dividends not previously added to the Liquidation Preference from and including the immediately preceding Dividend Payment Date to but excluding the date fixed for such liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company and (2) the per share amount of all cash, securities and other property (such securities or other property having a value equal to its fair market value as reasonably determined by the Board of Directors) to be distributed in respect of the Common Stock such holder would have been entitled to receive had it converted such Series A Preferred Stock immediately prior to the date fixed for such liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company. To the extent such amount is paid in full to all holders of Series A Preferred Stock and all the holders of Parity Stock, the holders of Junior Stock of the Company shall be entitled to receive all remaining assets of the Company (or proceeds thereof) according to their respective rights and preferences.
- (b) Partial Payment. If in connection with any distribution described in Section 5(a) above the assets of the Company or proceeds thereof are not sufficient to pay the liquidation preferences in full to all holders of Series A Preferred Stock and all holders of Parity Stock, the amounts paid to the holders of Series A Preferred Stock and to the holders of all such other Parity Stock shall be paid pro rata in accordance with the respective aggregate liquidation preferences of the holders of Series A Preferred Stock and the holders of all such other Parity Stock.

(c) Merger, Consolidation and Sale of Assets Not Liquidation. For purposes of this Section 5, the merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation or other entity, including a merger or consolidation in which the holders of Series A Preferred Stock receive cash, securities or other property for their shares, or the sale, lease or exchange (for cash, securities or other property) of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company, shall not be deemed to constitute a liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, but instead shall be subject to the provisions of Section 10.

Section 6 Redemption.

(a) Redemption at the Option of the Holder.

- (1)Upon the occurrence of a Fundamental Change, each holder of the Series A Preferred Stock shall have the right to require the Company to repurchase all or any part of such holder's Series A Preferred Stock for cash at a purchase price per share equal to 101% of the sum of (a) the Liquidation Preference per share of the Series A Preferred Stock plus (b) an amount equal to accrued but unpaid dividends not previously added to the Liquidation Preference per share on such share of Series A Preferred Stock from and including the immediately preceding Dividend Payment Date to but excluding the date of redemption; provided, however, that (i) the Company shall not be required to repurchase any Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to this Section 6(a) to the extent such repurchase would be prohibited by any provision of any Debt Document and (ii) if the Company does not repurchase any outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock due to clause (i) of this proviso then, for so long as the Company fails to satisfy its repurchase obligation under this Section 6(a) with respect to such shares, the Dividend Rate for such outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock will increase to 10%, effective as of the date of the Fundamental Change, and will remain at 10% until the date on which the Company satisfies its repurchase obligation with respect to such shares.
- No later than 30 days after the occurrence of a Fundamental Change, the Company shall send notice by first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the holders of record of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock at their respective last addresses appearing on the books of the Company stating (1) that a Fundamental Change has occurred, (2) that all shares of Series A Preferred Stock tendered prior to a Business Day no earlier than 30 days nor later than 60 days from the date such notice is mailed shall be accepted for redemption and (3) the procedures that holders of the Series A Preferred Stock must follow in order to redeem their shares of Series A Preferred Stock, including the place or places where certificates for such shares are to be surrendered for payment of the redemption price; provided, however, that if the Company is not permitted to repurchase the Series A Preferred Stock due to clause (i) of the proviso of Section 6(a)(1), then the notice shall, in lieu of the information in (2) and (3) of this paragraph, include a statement identifying the relevant provision(s) in the Debt Documents and stating the new Dividend Rate applicable to the Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to this Section 6(a). Any notice mailed as provided in this Subsection shall be conclusively presumed to have been duly given, whether or not the holder receives such notice, but failure duly to give such notice by mail, or any defect in such notice or in the mailing thereof, to any holder of shares of Series A Preferred Stock designated for redemption shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of any other shares of Series A Preferred Stock.

Section 7 Conversion.

(a) Conversion at the Option of the Holders. Each share of Series A Preferred Stock may be converted on any date, from time to time, at the option of the holder thereof, into the number of shares of Common Stock (the "Per Share Amount") equal to the Conversion Price multiplied by the Conversion Rate in effect at such time.

The right of conversion attaching to any shares of Series A Preferred Stock may be exercised by the holders thereof by delivering the shares to be converted to the office of the Company, accompanied by a duly signed and completed notice of conversion in form reasonably satisfactory to the Company. The conversion date shall be the date on which the shares of Series A Preferred Stock and the duly signed and completed notice of conversion are received by the Company. The Person entitled to receive the Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the record holder or holders of such Common Stock as of such conversion date, and such Person or Persons shall cease to be a record holder of the Series A Preferred Stock on that date. As promptly as practicable on or after the conversion date (and in any event no later than three Trading Days thereafter), the Company shall issue the number of whole shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion, with any fractional shares (after aggregating all Series A Preferred Stock being converted on such date) rounded to the nearest whole share. Such delivery shall be made, at the option of the applicable holder, in certificated form or by book-entry. Any such certificate or certificates shall be delivered by the Company to the appropriate holder on a book-entry basis or by mailing certificates evidencing the shares to the holders at their respective addresses as set forth in the conversion notice.

- (b) Common Stock Reserved for Issuance. The Company shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized and unissued Common Stock, solely for issuance upon the conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock, such number of shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be issuable upon the conversion of all the shares of Series A Preferred Stock then outstanding. Any shares of Common Stock issued upon conversion of Series A Preferred Stock shall be (i) duly authorized, validly issued and fully paid and nonassessable, (ii) shall rank pari passu with the other shares of Common Stock outstanding from time to time and (lii) shall be approved for listing on the principal national securities exchange or market on which the Common Stock is listed or admitted to trading (including any over-the-counter market).
- (c) Taxes. The Company shall pay any and all transfer taxes that may be payable in respect of the issue or delivery of shares of Common Stock on conversion of Series A Preferred Stock. The Company shall not, however, be required to pay any tax which may be payable in respect of any transfer involved in the issue and delivery of shares of Common Stock in a name other than that in which the Series A Preferred Stock so converted were registered, and no such issue or delivery shall be made unless and until the Person requesting such issue has paid to the Company the amount of any such tax, or has established to the satisfaction of the Company that such tax has been paid.

Section 8 Dilution Adjustments. The Conversion Rate shall be adjusted from time to time (successively and for each event described) by the Company as follows:

(a) If the Company shall, at any time or from time to time while any of the Series A Preferred Stock is outstanding, issue shares of Common Stock as a dividend or distribution on shares of Common Stock, or if the Company effects a share split or share combination in respect of the Common Stock, then the Conversion Rate shall be adjusted based on the following formula:

$$CR' = CR_0 \times \frac{OS'}{OS_0}$$

where

CR₀ = the Conversion Rate in effect immediately prior to the Close of Business on the Record Date for such dividend or distribution, or the Close of Business on the effective date of such share split or combination, as applicable;

CR' = the new Conversion Rate in effect immediately after the Close of Business on the Record Date for such dividend or distribution, or the Close of Business on the effective date of such share split or share combination, as applicable;

OS₀ = the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to the Close of Business on the Record Date for such dividend or distribution, or the Close of Business on the effective date of such share split or share combination, as applicable; and

OS = the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately after such dividend or distribution, or the Close of Business on the effective date of such share split or share combination, as applicable.

The Company shall not pay any dividend or make any distribution on shares of Common Stock held in treasury by the Company.

(b) Except as otherwise provided for by Section 8(c), if the Company shall, at any time or from time to time while any of the Series A Preferred Stock is outstanding, distribute to all or substantially all holders of its outstanding shares of Common Stock any options, rights or warrants entitling them for a period of not more than 45 days from the Record Date of such distribution to subscribe for or purchase shares of Common Stock at a price per share less than the Closing Price of the Common Stock on the Trading Day immediately preceding the Record Date of such distribution, the Conversion Rate shall be adjusted based on the following formula:

$$CR' = CR_0 \times \frac{OS_0 + X}{OS_0 + Y}$$

where

CR₀ = the Conversion Rate in effect immediately prior to the Close of Business on the Record Date for such distribution;

CR' = the new Conversion Rate in effect immediately after the Close of Business on the Record Date for such distribution:

OS₀ = the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to the Close of Business on the Record Date for such distribution:

X = the total number of shares of Common Stock issuable pursuant to such options, rights or warrants; and

Y = the number of shares of Common Stock equal to the aggregate price payable to exercise such options, rights or warrants divided by the average Closing Price of the Common Stock over the 10 consecutive Trading Day period ending on the Record Date.

To the extent that shares of Common Stock are not delivered pursuant to any such options, rights or warrants that are non-transferable upon the expiration or termination of such options, rights or warrants, the Conversion Rate shall be readjusted to the Conversion Rate which would then be in effect had the adjustments made upon the distribution of such options, rights or warrants been made on the basis of the delivery of only the number of shares of Common Stock actually delivered.

In determining the aggregate price payable to exercise such options, rights or warrants, there shall be taken into account any amount payable on exercise thereof, with the value of such consideration, if other than cash, to be determined in good faith by the Board of Directors.

(c) If the Company, at any time or from time to time while any of the Series A Preferred Stock is outstanding, shall, by dividend or otherwise, distribute to all or substantially all holders of its Common Stock shares of any class of Capital Stock of the Company, cash, evidences of its indebtedness, assets, property or rights or warrants to acquire Capital Stock or other securities, but excluding (i) dividends or distributions as to which an adjustment under Section 8(a) or Section 8(b) shall apply, (ii) dividends or distributions paid exclusively in cash to the extent that the Series A Preferred Stock participates on an as-converted basis with the Common Stock in a cash dividend or distribution in accordance with Section 4(a), and (iii) SpinOffs to which the provision set forth below in this Section 8(c) shall apply (any of such shares of Capital Stock, cash, indebtedness, assets, property or rights or warrants to acquire Common Stock or other

securities, hereinafter in this Section 8(c) called the "<u>Distributed Property</u>"), then, in each such case the Conversion Rate shall be adjusted based on the following formula:

$$CR' = CR_0 \times \frac{SP_0}{SP_0 - FMV}$$

where

CR₀ = the Conversion Rate in effect immediately prior to the Close of Business on the Record Date for such distribution:

CR' = the new Conversion Rate in effect immediately after the Close of Business on the Record Date for such distribution;

SP₀ = the average Closing Price of the Common Stock over the 10 consecutive Trading Day period ending on the Record Date for such distribution; and

FMV = (i) for cash dividends or distributions, the amount of cash distributed and (ii) for other Distributed Property, the fair market value (as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors) of the portion of Distributed Property, in each case, with respect to each outstanding share of Common Stock on the Record Date for such distribution.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the then fair market value (as so determined) of the portion of the Distributed Property so distributed applicable to one share of Common Stock is equal to or greater than SP₀ as set forth above (a "Liquidating Distribution"), then in lieu of the foregoing adjustment, the Company shall distribute to each holder of Series A Preferred Stock on the date such Distributed Property is distributed to holders of Common Stock, but without requiring such holder to convert its shares of Series A Preferred Stock, the amount of Distributed Property such holder would have received had such holder owned a number of shares of Common Stock equal to the Per Share Amount on the Record Date fixed for determination for shareholders entitled to receive such Liquidating Distribution; provided, however, that the Company shall not distribute Distributed Property to either the holders of the Common Stock or the Preferred Stock to the extent such distribution would be prohibited by any provision of any Debt Document. If the Board of Directors determines the fair market value of any distribution for purposes of this Section 8(c) by reference to the actual or when issued trading market for any securities, it shall in doing so consider the prices in such market over the same period used in computing the Current Market Price of the Common Stock for purposes of calculating SPo in the formula in this Section 8(c).

With respect to an adjustment pursuant to this Section 8(c) where there has been a payment of a dividend or other distribution on the Common Stock consisting of shares of Capital Stock of any class or series, or similar equity interest, of or relating to a Subsidiary or other business unit of

the Company (a "Spin-Off"), the Conversion Rate in effect immediately before the Close of Business on the 10th Trading Day immediately following, and including, the effective date of the Spin-Off shall be increased based on the following formula:

$$CR' = CR_0 \times \frac{FMV + MP_0}{MP_0}$$

where

CR₀ = the Conversion Rate in effect immediately prior to the Close of Business on the 10th Trading Day immediately following, and including, the effective date of the Spin-Off;

CR' = the new Conversion Rate in effect from and after the Close of Business on the 10th Trading Day immediately following, and including, the effective date of the Spin-Off;

FMV = the average of the Closing Prices of the Capital Stock or similar equity interest distributed to holders of Common Stock applicable to one share of Common Stock over the 10 consecutive Trading Day period immediately following, and including, the effective date of the Spin-Off; and

MP₀ = the average Closing Price of the Common Stock over the 10 consecutive Trading Day period calculated immediately following, and including, the effective date of the Spin-Off.

Such adjustment shall occur on the 10th Trading Day immediately following, and including, the effective date of the Spin-Off.

For purposes of this Section 8(c), Section 8(a) and Section 8(b) hereof, any dividend or distribution to which this Section 8(c) is applicable that also includes shares of Common Stock, or rights or warrants to subscribe for or purchase shares of Common Stock to which Section 8(a) or 8(b) hereof applies (or both), shall be deemed instead to be (1) a dividend or distribution of the evidences of indebtedness, assets or shares of Capital Stock other than such shares of Common Stock or rights or warrants to which Section 8(a) or 8(b) hereof applies (and any Conversion Rate adjustment required by this Section 8(c) with respect to such dividend or distribution shall then be made) immediately followed by (2) a dividend or distribution of such shares of Common Stock or such options, rights or warrants to which Section 8(a) or 8(b) hereof applies (and any further Conversion Rate adjustment required by Section 8(a) and 8(b) hereof with respect to such dividend or distribution shall then be made), except (A) the Close of Business on the Record Date of such dividend or distribution shall be substituted for "the Close of Business on the Record Date," "the Close of Business on the Record Date or the Close of Business on the effective date," "after the Close of Business on the Record Date for such dividend or distribution or the Close of Business on the effective date of such share split or share combination" and "the Close of Business on the Record Date for such distribution" within the

meaning of Section 8(a) and 8(b) hereof and (B) any shares of Common Stock included in such dividend or distribution shall not be deemed "outstanding immediately prior to the Close of Business on the Record Date or the Close of Business on the effective date" within the meaning of Section 8(a) hereof.

If the Company shall, at any time or from time to time while any of the Series A Preferred Stock is outstanding, distribute options, rights or warrants to all or substantially all holders of Common Stock entitling the holders thereof to subscribe for, purchase or convert into shares of Capital Stock (either initially or under certain circumstances), which options, rights or warrants, until the occurrence of a specified event or events ("Trigger Event"): (x) are deemed to be transferred with such shares of Common Stock; (y) are not exercisable; and (z) are also issued in respect of future issuances of Common Stock, shall be deemed not to have been distributed for purposes of this Section 8(c), (and no adjustment to the Conversion Rate under this Section 8(c) shall be required) until the occurrence of the earliest Trigger Event and a distribution or deemed distribution under the terms of such options, rights or warrants at which time an appropriate adjustment (if any is required) to the Conversion Rate shall be made in the same manner as provided for under this Section 8(c). If any such options, rights or warrants are subject to events, upon the occurrence of which such options, rights or warrants become exercisable to purchase different securities, evidences of indebtedness or other assets, then the date of the occurrence of any and each such event shall be deemed to be the date of distribution and Record Date with respect to new options, rights or warrants for purposes of this Section 8(c) (and a termination or expiration of the existing rights or warrants without exercise by any of the holders thereof). In addition, in the event of any distribution (or deemed distribution) of options, rights or warrants (of the type described in the preceding sentence) with respect thereto that was counted for purposes of calculating a distribution amount for which an adjustment to the Conversion Rate under this Section 8(c) was made, (1) in the case of any such options, rights or warrants that shall all have been redeemed or repurchased without exercise by any holders thereof, the Conversion Rate shall be readjusted upon such final redemption or repurchase to give effect to such distribution or Trigger Event, as the case may be, as though it were a distribution under this Section 8(c), equal to the per share redemption or repurchase price received by a holder or holders of Common Stock with respect to such options, rights or warrants (assuming such holder had retained such options, rights or warrants), made to all holders of Common Stock as of the date of such redemption or repurchase, and (2) in the case of such options, rights or warrants that shall have expired or been terminated without exercise by any holders thereof, the Conversion Rate shall be readjusted as if such options, rights or warrants had not been issued.

(d) If the Company, during the eighteen month period following the Original Issue Date, shall issue shares of Common Stock or any other security convertible into, exercisable or exchangeable for Common Stock (such Common Stock or other security, "Equity-Linked Securities"), for a consideration per share of Common Stock (or conversion price per share of Common Stock) less than the Current Market Price of Common Stock on the date the Company fixes the offering price (or conversion price) of Equity-Linked Securities, the Conversion Rate shall be increased based on the following formula:

$$CR' = CR_0 \times \frac{OS'}{OS_0 + (AC/SP')}$$

where:

CR₀ = the Conversion Rate in effect immediately prior to the issuance of such Equity-Linked Securities;

CR' = the new Conversion Rate in effect immediately after the issuance of such Equity-Linked Securities;

AC = the aggregate consideration paid or payable for such Equity Linked Securities:

OS₀ = the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to the issuance of such Equity-Linked Securities:

OS' = the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately after the issuance of such Equity-Linked Securities or issuable pursuant to such Equity-Linked Securities; and

SP' = the Closing Price of the Common Stock on the date of issuance of such Equity-Linked Securities.

The adjustment shall become effective immediately after such issuance.

This Section 8(d) shall not apply to Excluded Issuances.

(e) The Company may make increases in the Conversion Rate, in addition to any other increases required by this Section 8, if the Board of Directors (by action of a majority of the directors that are neither "Investor Designees" (as defined in the Investor Rights Agreement) nor Preferred Directors ("Independent Majority")) deems it advisable and necessary to avoid or diminish any income tax to holders of the Common Stock resulting from any dividend or distribution of shares of Common Stock (or issuance of options, rights or warrants for Common Stock) or from any event treated as such for income tax purposes or for any other reason provided, however, that if there are any Investor Designees or Preferred Directors on the Board of Directors at such time, the Company may not take such action without the approval of the Investor Designees and Preferred Directors, which approval may only be withheld if the Investor Designees and Preferred Directors reasonably determine that such action is likely to result in a material increase in U.S. federal income tax or withholding tax to holders of Series A Preferred Stock. If the Company takes any action affecting the Common Stock, other than an action described in Sections 8(a) though 8(d), which upon a determination by the Board of Directors by action of an Independent Majority, such determination intended to be a "fact" for purposes of

Section 151(a) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, would materially adversely affect the conversion rights of the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock, the Conversion Rate shall be increased, to the extent permitted by law, in such manner, if any, and at such time, as the Board of Directors by action of an Independent Majority determines in good faith to be equitable in the circumstances.

Section 9 Voting Rights.

(a) General. The holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to vote with the holders of shares of Common Stock on all matters submitted to a vote of shareholders of the Company, except as otherwise provided herein or by applicable law. Each holder of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to the number of votes equal to the largest number of whole shares of Common Stock into which all shares of Series A Preferred Stock held of record by such holder could then be converted pursuant to Section 7 at the record date for the determination of the shareholders entitled to vote on such matters or, if no such record date is established, at the date such vote is taken or any written consent of shareholders is first executed. The holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to notice of any meeting of shareholders of the Company in accordance with the Bylaws.

(b) Election of Directors.

- (1) Election. If (i) the Investor is entitled to designate one or more directors to the Board of Directors pursuant to the terms and conditions of Section 2.1 of the Investor Rights Agreement and (ii) the shareholders of the Company fail to elect any of the directors so designated by the Investor, in each case at any annual or special meeting called for, among other items, the election of directors, then the Investor Majority shall be entitled to elect such persons to the Board of Directors that were designated by the Investor and not subsequently elected to the Board of Directors by the shareholders of the Company (each such director, a "Preferred Director").
- (2) Term. Each Preferred Director shall serve until the next annual meeting of the shareholders of the Company and until his or her successor is elected and qualifies in accordance with this Section 9(b) and the Bylaws, unless such Preferred Director is earlier removed in accordance with the Bylaws or Investor Rights Agreement, resigns or is otherwise unable to serve. Subject to the Investor Rights Agreement, in the event any Preferred Director is removed, resigns or is unable to serve as a member of the Board of Directors, the Investor Majority shall have the right to fill such vacancy. Each Preferred Director may only be elected to the Board of Directors by the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock in accordance with this Section 9(b), and each such director's seat shall otherwise remain vacant.
- (3) Non-Limitation of Voting Rights. For the avoidance of doubt, the right of the Permitted Holders to vote for the election of the Preferred Directors shall be in addition to the right of the Series A Preferred Stock to vote together with the holders of Common Stock for the election of the other members of the Board of Directors.
- (c) Class Voting Rights as to Particular Matters. In addition to any other vote or consent of shareholders required by law or by the Certificate of Incorporation, the affirmative vote or consent of the Investor Majority, given in person or by proxy, either in writing without a meeting

or by vote at any meeting called for the purpose, shall be necessary for effecting any of the actions described in clauses (1) through (3) below:

(1) Dividends, Repurchase and Redemption.

- (A) The declaration or payment of any dividend or distribution on Common Stock, other Junior Stock or Parity Stock (other than (i) a dividend payable solely in Junior Stock and (ii) dividends or distributions paid exclusively in cash to the extent that the Series A Preferred Stock participates on an as-converted basis with the Common Stock in a cash dividend or distribution in accordance with Section 4(a)) if, at the time of such declaration, payment or distribution, dividends on the Series A Preferred Stock have not been paid in full in cash; or
- (B) the purchase, redemption or other acquisition for consideration by the Company, directly or indirectly, of any Common Stock, other Junior Stock or Parity Stock (except as necessary to effect (1) a reclassification of Junior Stock for or into other Junior Stock, (2) a reclassification of Parity Stock for or into other Parity Stock with the same or lesser aggregate liquidation preference, (3) a reclassification of Parity Stock into Junior Stock, (4) the exchange or conversion of one share of Junior Stock for or into another share of Junior Stock, (5) the exchange or conversion of one share of Parity Stock for or into another share of Parity Stock with the same or lesser per share liquidation amount or (6) the exchange or conversion of one share of Parity Stock into Junior Stock), in each case if, at the time of such purchase, redemption or other acquisition, dividends on the Series A Preferred Stock have not been paid in full in cash;
- (2) Amendment of Series A Preferred Stock. Any amendment, alteration or repeal of any provision of the Certificate of Incorporation or Certificate of Designations so as to adversely affect the relative rights, preferences, privileges or voting powers of the Series A Preferred Stock; or
- (3) Authorizations, Issuances and Reclassifications. The authorization or creation of, issuance of, or reclassification into, Parity Stock (including additional shares of the Series A Preferred Stock other than shares of the Series A Preferred Stock issued as PIK Dividends) or Capital Stock that would rank senior to the Series A Preferred Stock.
- (d) Changes after Provision for Redemption. No vote or consent of the holders of Series A Preferred Stock shall be required pursuant to Section 9(c) if, at or prior to the time when any such vote or consent would otherwise be required pursuant to such Section, all outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall have been redeemed, or shall have been called for redemption upon proper notice and sufficient funds shall have been deposited in trust for such redemption, in each case pursuant to Section 6 above.

Section 10 Reorganization Events.

- (a) In the event of:
- (1) any consolidation or merger of the Company with or into another Person or of another Person with or into the Company;

- (2) any sale, transfer, lease or conveyance to another Person of the property of the Company as an entirety or substantially as an entirety;
- (3) any statutory share exchange of the Company with another Person (other than in connection with a merger or acquisition); or
- (4) any tender offer or exchange offer which, in combination with any related transactions, would result in a Change of Control of the Company (in which case, the Reorganization Event for such purposes shall be all such transactions taken together),

in each case in which holders of Common Stock would be entitled to receive cash, securities or other property for their shares of Common Stock (any such event specified in this Section 10(a), a "Reorganization Event"), each share of Series A Preferred Stock outstanding immediately prior to such Reorganization Event shall (subject to conversion rights pursuant to Section 7), in the event of a Change of Control, be exchanged for (or in the event that the transaction is not a Change of Control, be exchanged for the right to receive upon conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock thereafter at the time of the holder's election, in accordance with the terms hereof) whichever of the following has the greatest value (as determined by the Board of Directors in its reasonable discretion): (A) an amount in cash equal to the sum of (1) the Liquidation Preference per share of the Series A Preferred Stock plus (2) an amount per share equal to accrued but unpaid dividends not previously added to the Liquidation Preference from and including the immediately preceding Dividend Payment Date to but excluding the date on which such Reorganization Event occurs (the "Reorganization Event Date"); (B) an amount equal to the product of (I) the Per Share Amount as of the Reorganization Event Date multiplied by (II) the amount of cash, securities or other property (such securities or other property having a value equal to its fair market value as reasonably determined by the Board of Directors) distributed or to be distributed in respect of the Common Stock in connection with such Reorganization Event to a holder of Common Stock that was not the counterparty to the Reorganization Event or an Affiliate of such counterparty (such cash, securities and other property, the "Exchange Property"); and (C) to the extent the Reorganization Event constitutes or would constitute a Fundamental Change, an amount in cash equal to the product of (x) 101% multiplied by (y) the sum of (1) the Liquidation Preference per share of the Series A Preferred Stock plus (2) an amount per share equal to accrued but unpaid dividends not previously added to the Liquidation Preference from and including the immediately preceding Dividend Payment Date to, but excluding, the Reorganization Event Date; provided, however, that the Company shall not distribute cash, securities or other property as provided in this Section 10(a) to either the holders of the Common Stock or the Preferred Stock to the extent such distribution would be prohibited by any provision of any Debt Document. In case of any Reorganization Event, provision shall be made in such transaction so that the holders of any Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled, but not obligated, to participate in whole or in part in such Reorganization Event directly by surrendering such Series A Preferred Stock in exchange for the Exchange Property receivable in such Reorganization Event applicable to such Series A Preferred Stock on an as converted basis.

(b) In the event that (i) the Board of Directors determines pursuant to Section 10(a) that the Series A shall be exchanged for Exchange Property and (ii) the holders of the shares of the Common Stock have the opportunity to elect the form of consideration to be received in such

transaction, the "Exchange Property" that holders of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive shall be determined by the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock.

- (c) The above provisions of this Section 10 shall similarly apply to successive Reorganization Events.
- (d) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, Section 10(a) shall not apply in the case of, and a Reorganization Event shall not be deemed to be, a merger, consolidation, reorganization or statutory share exchange (x) among the Company and its direct and indirect Subsidiaries or (y) between the Company and any Person for the primary purpose of changing the domicile of the Company (a "Internal Reorganization Event"). Without limiting the rights of the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock set forth in Section 9(c)(2), the Company shall not effectuate an Internal Reorganization Event unless the Series A Preferred Stock shall be outstanding as a class of preferred stock of the surviving company having the same rights, terms, preferences, liquidation preference and accrued and unpaid dividends as the Series A Preferred Stock in effect immediately prior to such Internal Reorganization Event, as adjusted for such Internal Reorganization Event pursuant to this Certificate of Designations after giving effect to any such Internal Reorganization Event. The Company (or any successor) shall, within 20 days of the occurrence of any Internal Reorganization Event, provide written notice to the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock of the occurrence of such event. Failure to deliver such notice shall not affect the operation of this Section 10(d) or the validity of any Internal Reorganization Event.

Section 11 Record Holders. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the Company may deem and treat the record holder of any share of the Series A Preferred Stock as the true and lawful owner thereof for all purposes, and the Company shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary.

Section 12 Notices.

- (a) General. All notices or communications in respect of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be sufficiently given if given in writing and delivered in person or by first class mail, postage prepaid, or if given in such other manner as may be permitted in this Certificate of Designations, in the Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws or by applicable law or regulation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Series A Preferred Stock is issued in book-entry form through The Depository Trust Company or any similar facility, such notices may be given to the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock in any manner permitted by such facility.
- (b) Notice of Certain Events. The Company shall, to the extent not included in the Exchange Act reports of the Company, provide reasonable written notice to each holder of the Series A Preferred Stock of any event that has resulted in (i) a Fundamental Change and (ii) an event the occurrence of which would result in an adjustment to the Conversion Rate, including the then applicable Conversion Rate.
- Section 13 Replacement Certificates. The Company shall replace any mutilated certificate at the holder's expense upon surrender of that certificate to the Company. The Company shall replace certificates that become destroyed, stolen or lost at the holder's expense upon delivery to

the Company of reasonably satisfactory evidence that the certificate has been destroyed, stolen or lost, together with any indemnity that may be required by the Company.

Section 14 Other Rights. The shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall not have any rights, preferences, privileges or voting powers or relative, participating, optional or other special rights, or qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, other than as set forth herein or in the Certificate of Incorporation or as provided by applicable law and regulation.

Section 15 Further Assurances. The Company shall take such actions as are reasonably required in order for the Company to satisfy its obligations under this Certificate of Designations, including, without limitation, using reasonable best efforts in obtaining the approval of the holders of any class or series of Capital Stock or making any filings, in each case as required pursuant to applicable law or the listing requirements (if any) of any national securities exchange on which any class or series of Capital Stock is then listed or traded. The Company further agrees to cooperate with the holders of Series A Preferred in the making of any filings under applicable law that are to be made by the Company or any such holder in connection with any PIK Dividends or the exercise of any such holder's rights hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Certificate of Designations to be duly executed and acknowledged by its undersigned duly authorized officer this 12th of February, 2016.

ACCRETIVE HEALTH, INC.

By: /s/ Emad Rizk_

Name: Emad Rizk

Title: President and CEO

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF ACCRETIVE HEALTH, INC.

Accretive Health, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY AS FOLLOWS:

The Board of Directors of the Corporation duly adopted resolutions pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, setting forth an amendment to the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation. Pursuant to Section 242(b) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, no approval of such amendment by the stockholders of the Corporation was required. The resolution setting forth the amendment is as follows:

RESOLVED: That Article FIRST of the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation be and hereby is deleted in its entirety and that the following be inserted in lieu thereof:

"FIRST: The name of the Corporation is R1 RCM Inc."

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:06 AM 01/05/2017 FILED 09:06 AM 01/05/2017

STRIADEMARKaber 3677734

REEL: 006328 FRAME: 0920

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be duly executed by a duly authorized officer of the Corporation on this 5th day of January, 2017.

ACCRETIVE HEALTH, INC.

By: /s/ Joseph Flanagan
Name: Joseph Flanagan
Title: President & Chief Executive Officer

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 12:11 PM 01/05/2017
FILED 12:11 PM 01/05/2017
SR 20170064540 - File Number 3677734

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF 8.00% SERIES A CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK, PAR VALUE \$0.01 PER SHARE, OF R1 RCM INC.

R1 RCM Inc., a corporation organized under and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), certifies that:

FIRST: The Corporation's Certificate of Designation of 8.00% Series A Convertible Preferred Stock (the "Certificate of Designations") was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on February 12, 2016.

SECOND: The Board of Directors of the Corporation, acting in accordance with the provision of Sections 141 and 242 of the Delaware General Corporation Law adopted resolutions to amend (and, pursuant to Section 242(b) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, no approval of such amendment by the stockholders of the Corporation was required):

(a) the first paragraph of the Certificate of Designation to read in its entirety as follows:

R1 RCM INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Company"), certifies that pursuant to the authority contained in its Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as amended from time to time (the "Certificate of Incorporation"), and in accordance with the provisions of Section 151 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors of the Company (the "Board of Directors") has duly approved and adopted the following resolution on December 7, 2015, and the resolution was adopted by all necessary action the part of the Company:

; and

(b) the definition of "Company" in Section 3 of the Certificate of Designations to read in its entirety as follows:

"Company" shall mean R1 RCM Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, and any successor thereof.

EXCEPT AS AMENDED ABOVE, the Certificate of Designations shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has executed this Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Designations of 8.00% Series A Convertible Preferred Stock on this 5th day of January, 2017.

By: /s/ Joseph Flanagan

Name: Joseph Flanagan

RECORDED: 05/10/2018

Title: President & Chief Executive Officer